No. 23A925

## IN THE

# Supreme Court Of The United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

v.

Applicants,

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

### **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

DAVID D. COLE ACLU FOUNDATION 915 15th St. NW Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN BRIAN HAUSS BEN WIZNER ACLU FOUNDATION 125 Broad St. New York, NY 10004

SCOTT L. COLE QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 300 W. 6th St. Ste. 2010 Austin, TX 78701 DEREK L. SHAFFER *Counsel of Record* CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 538-8000 derekshaffer@ quinnemanuel.com

MICHAEL T. ZELLER ARIAN J. KOOCHESFAHANI DELANEY GOLD-DIAMOND QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 865 South Figueroa St., 10th Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90017

April 29, 2024 (Counsel listing continued on next page) DANIEL F. MUMMOLO\* MAX DIAMOND\* QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 51 Madison Avenue 22nd Fl. New York, NY 10010 JEFFREY K. SANDMAN WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER LLP 5208 Magazine St. Ste. 364 New Orleans, LA 70115

\*Not admitted in New York. Supervised by members of the firm who are members of the New York bar.

## Counsel for Applicants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. APPLICANTS SATISFY ANY ARGUABLY APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR RELIEF PENDING CONSIDERATION OF THEIR PETITION
II. APPLICANTS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS BY OBTAINING REVIEW AND REVERSAL BY THIS COURT
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedent
B. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Conflict9
C. No Other Barriers Obstruct This Court's Review10
D. This Court Is Likely To Reverse The Decision Below
III. THE EQUITIES SUPPORT TIME-LIMITED RELIEF, AND APPLICANTS DID NOT DELAY IN SEEKING STAY
IV. AT A MINIMUM, TEXAS SHOULD RESPOND TO THE CERTIORARI PETITION IN TIME FOR CONSIDERATION BEFORE THE SUMMER
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)10
ACLU v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)
Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)10
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)1, 6, 8, 9, 11
Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)
Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan, 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)
Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)
Calcutt v. FDIC, 2022 WL 4546340 (Sept. 29, 2022)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)
Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982)
Labrador v. Poe, 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)
NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton, 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023)
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman, 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	1
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 8, 11
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 115 (2015)	6, 8
Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	4
Sable Commc'ns v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	6, 8
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6, 7, 8
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6
United States v. Texas, 144 S. Ct. 797 (2024)	14
Winter v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.002(a)	
Tex. Penal Code §§ 43.21-43.23	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15.3
